financial performance. We emphasize capital protection through stable earnings rather than maximizing yield. In
order to achieve stable earnings, we attempt to prudently manage our assets and liabilities and closely monitor
the percentage changes in net interest income and equity value in relation to limits established within our
guidelines.

To supplement traditional gap analysis, we perform simulation modeling to estimate the potential effects of
interest rate changes. The following table summarizes one of the stress simulations performed to forecast the
impact of changing interest rates on net interest income and the market value of interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities reflected on our balance sheet (i.e., an instantaneous parallel shift in the yield curve of
the magnitude indicated). This sensitivity analysis is compared to policy limits, which specify the maximum
tolerance level for net interest income exposure over a one-year horizon, given the basis point adjustment in
interest rates reflected below.

Rate Shock Table
Percentage Changes Change in Amount

Change in
Interest

Rate

Net
Interest
Income

Economic
Value of
Equity

Net
Interest
Income

Economic
Value of
Equity

(In Thousands)
200% 7.36% 4.07% $7,638 $10,976
100% 3.01% 2.47% $3,119 $ 6,655

-100% (1) (1) (1) (1)

-200% (1) (1) (1) (1)

(1) The table above only reflects the impact of upward shocks due to the fact that a downward parallel shock of 100 basis points or more is not possible
given that some short-term rates are currently less than one percent.

The estimated sensitivity does not necessarily represent our forecast and the results may not be indicative of
actual changes to our net interest income. These estimates are based upon a number of assumptions including:
the nature and timing of interest rate levels including yield curve shape, prepayments on loans and securities,
pricing strategies on loans and deposits, and replacement of asset and liability cash flows. While the assumptions